
 
 

4 March 2024 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

12 March 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Shoreham Centre, QEII Room 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Neil Parkin (Adur Chair), Angus Dunn (Adur Vice-
Chair), Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Emma Evans and Steve Neocleous 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Dr Beccy Cooper (Worthing Chairman), 
Carl Walker (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Caroline Baxter, Sophie Cox, Rita Garner, 
Emma Taylor-Beal, John Turley, Vicki Wells and Rosey Whorlow 
 
 

 
 
Note: This meeting will begin at 7pm or at the conclusion of the previous meeting of the 
Adur Joint Strategic Sub-Committee 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 

Public Document Pack



 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 8 
February 2023, copies of which have previously been circulated. 
  

3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 7 March 2024 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Thursday 7 March 2024 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

  
6. Housing Strategy, Housing Register and Nominations Policy  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report by the Assistant Director of Housing and Homelessness 

Prevention, copy attached as item 6 
  

7. Organisational Design Programme  (Pages 25 - 56) 
 
 To consider a report by the Assistant Director for People and Change, copy 

attached as item 7 
  

8. 3rd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24  (Pages 57 - 96) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources, copy 

attached as item 8 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 
Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded).  

 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Chris Cadman-Dando  
 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor  
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
12 March 2024

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected:

Housing Strategy, Policy and Data progress

Report by the Assistant Director of Housing & Homelessness Prevention.

Officer Contact Details
Rob Jarvis, Assistant Director of Housing and Homelessness Prevention
rob.jarvis@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
This report:
1.1. Provides an update for both councils on the progress made against

the Housing Strategy 2020-2023
1.2. Provides a summary of the Homelessness & Rough Sleeping

assessment
1.3. Requests an extension to the housing and homelessness strategies

(Housing Strategy 2020-2023, Temporary Accommodation
Placement & Procurement Policy, Community Homelessness
Prevention Strategy 2017-2022)

1.4. Asks Members to approve updates to the respective Choice Based
Lettings Policies detailed in section 4.

2. Recommendations
2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to agree to extend the

following strategies and policies until the end of 2024
2.1.1. Housing Strategy 2020-2023
2.1.2. Temporary Accommodation Placement and Procurement

Policy
2.1.3. Community Homelessness Strategy

5

Agenda Item 6



2.2 Members are asked to note the progress and plans underway to
tackle homelessness and rough sleeping contained within the report.

2.3 Members are asked to approve changes to the respective councils
Choice Based Lettings Policies. Minor changes to be delegated to the
Director of Housing and Communities in consultation with the respective
Cabinet Members (Cabinet Member for Adur Homes and Customer
Services and Cabinet Member for Housing and Citizen Services for
Worthing) and wider approval for more significant changes detailed in
section 4

3. Context

3.1. The Councils’ Housing Strategy 2020-2023 sets out the Councils’ ambition to
deliver secure and appropriate housing for the people of Adur and Worthing
and support all sectors within the communities to live healthy, secure and
purposeful lives.

3.2. Our Councils believe that all of our residents should have access to a safe,
secure and sustainable home and that people need to be at the heart of a
strategic approach. Our ambition is to develop a housing strategy that is
better informed by the needs of our communities and which has the principle
of participation deeply embedded, involving residents, communities and
partners in its development and delivery.

3.3. In March 2023 Members of this committee approved an extension to the
Housing Strategy 2020-2023, Temporary Accommodation Placement and
Procurement Policy and Community Homelessness Strategy however a
number of changes within the service and wider councils have impacted the
ability to implement a revised set of strategies and policies as previously
intended.

3.3.1. These changes have been positive and help set our foundations for proactive
development of an organisational redesign for housing. The redesign will
transform how we work alongside wider teams within the councils and
community partners to develop greater resilience within our teams,
maximising external resources and partnerships to support the work that we
do. It also aims to create an earlier, more preventative and early help
approach that uses technology and data to maximise our ability to reach more

6



people and enable them to self help as early as possible. This was an area
identified as part of the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Assessment
detailed in section 4.9 below.

3.4 Members are aware of the challenges around the demand for housing, with
growing numbers of our residents requiring access to emergency
accommodation through an increase in homelessness need. This, alongside a
shortage of temporary and emergency accommodation has severely impacted
the Council’s budgetary position. More importantly this is having a profound
impact on the lives of those families who we are trying to find temporary
placements for and for those that we have to place out of respective areas,
often away from their work, schools and support networks.

3.5 More specifically in this area a lack of adequate supported housing to meet the
needs of those with multiple and complex needs is resulting in single people,
with no housing option, either rough sleeping or facing multiple placements in
temporary
[...]
emselves in meeting their statutory obligations.

The final two points are, however, the only long-term solutions to the housing
crisis.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 It is recommended that the existing strategies below are extended to the end
2024 to enable wholesale reviews to be undertaken, strategies to be
rationalised and revised strategies to be data informed following the
homelessness and rough sleeping assessment.

4.2 Housing Strategy: Enabling People to thrive in their own homes
2020-2023

The current Housing Strategy: Enabling People to Thrive in their Own Homes
was widely consulted on, produced and agreed by the Joint Strategic
Committee in March 2020, setting out four key ambitions:

● secure and appropriate housing for the people of Adur and Worthing;
● individual and community resilience, and economic growth;
● communities to live healthy, secure and purposeful lives;
● partnership with businesses, people, and statutory and voluntary sector

agencies.

It also set out three key priorities for action, including:

● Housing-related wellbeing support
● Better homes, stronger communities
● Improving levels of affordable housing supply

8



4.3 A review of this strategy has been provided annually to the Joint Overview and
Scrutiny Committee, with the latest report (7 March 2024), setting out key
performance data and progress in relation to the strategy.

4.4 There has been a continued and sustained increase in demand for homeless
services and subsequent temporary accommodation placements for both Adur
and Worthing Councils.

9



The top two reasons for homelessness are the same for each council but the
opposite way round for 1st and 2nd. Adur is family and/or friends no longer
willing or able to accommodate followed by the end of private rented tenancy
(AST) and Worthing seeing the end of private rented tenancy (AST) as the first
reason followed by friends or family no longer willing or able to accommodate.

4.41 As referred to in section 3.9 an orga
[...]
ort and funding to support ex
offenders to access the private rented sector.

● Specialist social work placement to work with adults in temporary
accommodation needing care packages or needing to secure Extra Care or
residential supported housing.

4.6 In addition to these jointly funded roles the Council convenes a strategic
housing board and operational homelessness and rough sleeping prevention
partnership. Both are made up of a number of statutory and voluntary sector
partners involved in tackling homelessness and considering wider housing
issues.

4.7 Temporary Accommodation Placement and Procurement Policy

4.7.1 This policy sets out Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council’s
approach to the placement of households in temporary accommodation and
acquisition of suitable accommodation for use as temporary accommodation,
both in and out their respective areas, on the periphery of West Sussex and
when required further afield. It covers both interim placements made under
Section 188 Housing Act 1996, while homelessness enquiries are undertaken,
and longer-term temporary accommodation placements for households
accepted as homeless under Section 193 Housing Act 1996.

4.7.2 The policy further sets out the factors to consider when securing suitable
temporary accommodation. These include:
● Location
● Size, condition & facilities
● Health factors
● Education
● Employment
● Proximity to services
● The need to safeguard and promote the welfare of any children in the
household
● Any other special circumstance

4.7.3 A report titled Adur and Worthing strategic acquisition approach for Temporary
Accommodation was presented to the Joint Strategic Committee in December
2023. The report updated Members on the strategic acquisition programme to
acquire more affordable temporary accommodation (TA). The purpose of
which is to reduce the extraordinary cost pressures of meeting our housing
duties to place homeless households in more affordable accommodation,

11



compar
[...]
red by section 11 of the Children
Act 2004.

4.7.8 This policy also takes into account the requirement for the Council to have a
written policy for placing homeless households out of area and keep an up to
date policy for procuring sufficient units of temporary accommodation to meet
the anticipated demand during the coming year, as determined by R (N) v
Westminster City Council [2015].

12



4.7.9 The Councils continue to seek opportunities to own or procure temporary
accommodation locally. The Councils are also in discussion with local
proprietors however it is becoming increasingly challenging to secure family
units at a competitive cost.

4.7.10Adur Council is developing 7 units of temporary accommodation as part of the
South Street development. Other sites are also being considered for
suitability.

4.7.11 Worthing already owns 17 units of temporary accommodation in Downview
Road and 19 units in Rowlands Road. A site in Victoria Road is being
considered for 11 units and has recently secured Homes England funding to
support its delivery. A further site in Marine Place is being considered for 5
units. As part of the wider Worthing Integrated Care Centre (WICC)
development, when decommissioned, Shelley Road surgery will be
transferred to Worthing Council for redevelopment. Additional sites are also
being secured.

4.8 Community Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2017-2022

4.8.1 This strategy was developed in collaboration with Adur and Worthing
Homelessness Partnership, setting out a systematic approach to tackling
homelessness through help and interventions to sustain and secure suitable
accommodation.

4.8.2 The Homelessness Partnership has since ceased to operate however a
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Prevention Board has been created. This
board includes a number of statutory and voluntary sector partners involved in
tackling homelessness and considering wider housing issues.

4.8.3 To inform this and our broader strategic work, a full assessment of housing

[...]
 the wider system can learn from.

4.10 Choice Based Lettings Policy

4.10.1 In respect of allocating housing, councils are required under section 166A(1) of
the Housing Act 1996 (as amended) (‘the Housing Act 1996’) which requires
every local housing authority to have a scheme for determining priorities and
the procedure to be followed in allocating housing accommodation. Section
166A(14) of the Housing Act 1996 requires that a local housing authority shall
not allocate housing accommodation except in accordance with its allocation
scheme. Legislative updates are periodically required to be made to these
schemes (Choice Based Lettings Policy) alongside locally agreed changes
agreed through pan Sussex partnership working to support specific cohorts of
residents.

4.10.2 The changes required to each Council's Choice Based Lettings Policies can be
split into two categories. Minor changes to ensure the policies remain legally
compliant in accordance with legislative updates and case law. Members are
requested to delegate authority to the respective Cabinet Members to agree to

16



these updates. In addition some wider changes around local connection criteria
are proposed for full Member approval as detailed below:

● Removing the need for a local connection for households fleeing
domestic abuse situations. In a number of circumstances households
in these situations have been disadvantaged by local authority
allocation policies due to not having a local connection with the area
they have approached as a place of safety. If they only have a local
connection to the area they are fleeing from it is unreasonable to
expect them to remain there. The proposed position for both Adur and
Worthing Councils is to ensure that households have no reduced
preference when compared to a homeless household that would have
a local connection with the respective Council.

● Allow care leavers (in accordance with the Childrens Act 1989) to be
admitted to the respective housing register if
[...]
 to a
combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

8.2 Under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the
power to do anything that is calculated to facilitate, or which is conducive or
incidental to, the discharge of any of their functions.

8.3 s1 of the Localism Act 2011 empowers the Council to do anything an individual
can do apart from that which is specifically prohibited by pre-existing legislation

Background Papers
● Housing Strategy: Enabling communities to thrive in their own home

2020-2023
● Temporary Accommodation Placement and Procurement Policy
● Community Homelessness Strategy

19



20



Sustainability & Risk Assessment

1. Economic

1.1 A thriving economy is a key priority for the council and through our new
Economic Principles for Worthing we will seek to achieve this, wherever
possible, through community wealth building approaches. Community Wealth
Building is a people-centred approach to local economic development, which
redirects wealth back into the local economy, and places control and benefits
into the hands of local people

1.2 Providing a decent home that is secure, affordable, warm and modern,
supports the wellbeing of our residents, enabling those who are able to work
to enter and sustain employment and contribute to economic activity.

2. Social

2.1 Social Value

2.1.1 Helping communities to thrive is a key priority for the Council. Through
facilitation and investment we will work to ensure people are healthy, resilient
and resourceful, that they can access the right help when they need it and
everyone has a safe, secure and sustainable home.

2.1.2 Our overarching principles of fairness and participation are based on the
explicit intention to work more closely with citizens, to involve them in deeper
and more meaningful conversations about service design and delivery. Our
work to provide affordable and good quality housing therefore forms a central
part of the council's commitments.

2.2 Equality Issue
[...]
ur residents, communities and neighbourhoods to flourish.

3. Environmental

3.1 A Thriving Environment is one of the four Missions identified in Our Plan and
key actions include achieving net zero carbon, resilience to climate change
and increased biodiversity by restoring natural habitats and minimising waste.

3.2 The strategy development process will actively consider and contribute
to carbon reduction, waste minimisation and biodiversity improvement
objectives. In the context of the cost of living crisis, our green principles will
help ensure this work maintains a focus on just transition, mindful of the
potential for inequities to be reinforced given the current costs involved in
transitions to low carbon technology.

4. Governance

22



4.1 The draft Housing Strategy mirrors and extends the ambitions for housing set
out in Platforms for our Places. It also links with a number of other strategies
and plans, which are set out in Chapter 2 “A Connected Strategy”.

4.2 The Strategy will be monitored with regular reports to members on progress.

23



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
12 March 2024

Key Decision [Yes]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Organisational Design Programme

Report by the Assistant Director of People and Change

Officer Contact Details

Noel Hatch, Assistant Director of People and Change
noel.hatch@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. This report updates the Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) on the

reporting and governance for the Organisational Design
programme.

1.2. Subsequent updates will be brought to the JSC at regular
intervals.

2. Recommendations
2.1. The JSC is asked to note and agree the scope of the

programme, the development of the operating models and
roadmaps for the initial first group of areas of focus and delegate
decisions on the delivery of the programme to the Chief
Executive.

2.2. The JSC is asked to agree the reporting format for the tracking of
the delivery of the progra
[...]
support the organisation redesign through capital flexibilities. The actual
activity will then be tracked including actual costs, commitments and estimated future costs
as we move through the redesign program.

Item Description Approved Use
of capital
Flexibilities

Actual Cost
incurred

Forecast
Cost

Staff change Where redundancy can’t be
avoided some contingency is
needed to fund associated exit
costs

£800k

Delivery support 3 delivery managers plus
additional delivery officer to
support the programme over 2
years

£440k

External advice For areas with considerable
technical knowledge needed
(such as waste, bereavement and
others) external support will be
needed to shape and test thinking

£200k

30
54



Support for
managing
change

1 People Specialist role to support
the organisational change
process over 2 years

£120k

31
55



Format of modelling the savings delivery and monitoring against the savings targets

The savings type within the service area will be determined by the design work.
Each area of focus will include the detail of the service areas included within it.
Where the model indicates that the expected timeframe for implementation of the new service design in an area of focus does not deliver the
year 1 target there are the following considerations for the lead officers:

● Potential for earlier delivery of the design and implementation for year 1
● Potential for year 2 savings targets be implemented earlier (into year 1)
● Can the service identify in year savings within operating budgets to mitigate the shortfall of target savings
● Is there opportunity for additional income be generated to match the savings target gap

32

56



Joint Strategic Committee
12th March 2024

Key Decision [Yes/No]
Ward(s) Affected:All

3rd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24

Report by the Director for Sustainability and Resources

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1. This report updates the Joint Strategic Committee with the latest
expenditure and income projections for both Adur District Council and
Worthing Borough Council for the current financial year 2023/24,
compared to the Revenue Budget approved by both councils in
February. Whilst the 'spend to date' will be the position as at the 30th
December 2023, the forecast outturn position will reflect the latest
information available to ensure an up-to-date forecast is presented.

The current outturn projection for the 2023/24 financial year for the
Worthing Borough Council General Fund is a net overspend after
reserve transfers of £1.657m and for the Adur District Council General
Fund a net underspend after reserve transfers of £299k. A breakdown
is set out in section 5.1 of the report.

This position has been achieved as a result of a very significant
in-year spend controls and savings process, However the savings
achieved have been largely counteracted by significant emerging new
pressures.

1.2. The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 Briefing Note on Service Performance

(ii) Appendix 2 (a) Worthing Summary
(b) Worthing Use of Earmarked Reserves

iii) Appendix 3 (a) Adur Summary
(b) Adur Use of Earmarked Reserves

57

Agenda Item 8



(iii) Appendix 4 (a) HRA Summary
(b) HRA Major variances
(c) HRA Briefing note

(iv) Appendix 5 (a) Table of Variations over £20,000
(b) Table of movement in variations between

quarters

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to note the report and projected
outturn position for Worthing Borough Council against the approved
revenue budgets and proposed use of reserves (Appendix 2b).

2.2. The Joint Strategic Committee is asked to note the report and projected
outturn position for Adur District Council against the approved revenue
budgets and proposed use of reserves (Appendix 3b).

3.0 Context

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee last considered the 5-year forecast for
2023/24 to 2027/28 on 11th July 2023.

3.2 The report set out the context of local government finance and the
continuing uncertainty for councils across the country, with a lack of a
multi-year settlement from central government. This is expected to remain
the case until at least after the national general election in late 2024/early
2025.

3.3 The report also highlighted the importance of careful financial
management in-year due to ongoing pressures on the councils’
commercial income post-covid and in relation to the cost of living and
broader inflationary effects such as the increased cost of goods and
services. Moreover, increasing demands for emergency and temporary
accommodation would continue to put significant pressure on budgets.

3.4 The increased demand on some key services and the impact of
customers choices on commercial income have led to in year pressures.
The organisation has recognised the need to address this and introduced
control measures to manage expenditure, with underspends helping to

58



mitigate uncontrollable costs. More information is provided at sections 4.4
and 8.1.

4.0 Issues for consideration - Revenue 2023/24 Forecast

4.1 As part of the 2023/24 budget the councils committed to savings of
£1.333m for Adur District Council and £3.203m for Worthing Borough
Council to produce a balanced budget and to address the reduction in
government support. Delivery against these targets has been very
successful in most areas, although there have been emerging additional
pressures in-year.

4.2 A key uncertainty for the 2023/24 budget had been the national pay
award, which was agreed in late 2023. The resulting uplift averages 5.7%
across the councils’ workforce which is higher than the assumed 4.5%
built into the 2023/24 budget.

4.3 Given the ongoing uncertainty around inflation, increased demand on
services and energy resources and pricing, it has been difficult to have
certainty when making forecast assumptions across the year. As both
councils enter the final quarter of their financial year, though some of
these risks have now stabilised, there re
[...]
d a 1% per annum reduction between 2016/17 and 2019/20.

● Since the 2020/21 budget, rents can be increased by a maximum of CPI +
1%. However, for the 2023/24 budget, central government capped the
CPI+1% regulation to 7% for General Needs properties. This was in response
to higher than expected inflation rates (10.1% at Sep22) and concerns over
cost of living pressures. Despite this, 2023/24 is the first year since 2016/17
that a balanced budget could be set.

● These rent policies and ongoing cost pressures have reduced the level of
reserves significantly over the last seven years. The table below sets out the
reserve balances as at 1st April 2023.

HRA Reserves Opening
Balance
23/24

Spent &
Committed
to date

Forecast
Balance

General Reserve £1,079,418 £ 28,742 £1,050,676

Discretionary Assistance Fund £ 1,471 £ 0 £1,471

New Development Reserve
[committed-Southwick development]

£ 30,900 £ 30,900 £0

Business Improvement Reserve £ 84,176 £ 0 £84,176

£1,195,965 £ 59,642 £1,136,323

89



Quarterly Variations Appendix 5a

Service Area

Joint
£000s
(under)/
over
spend

ADC
£000s
(under)/
over
spend

WBC
£000s
(under)/
over
spend Description of Significant Variations

Chief Executive

Performance and Strategies 0 -20 1 Underspend on the Leaders Projects

People and Change -24 -20 3
People & Change restructure and refund
for leadership training

-24 -20 4

Director of Housing & Communities

Director of Housing and
Communities Office 147 0 0 Departmental Vacancy Provision

Community Wellbeing 30 18 15

In Adur the overspend reflects the net
cost of running Eastbrook CC and the
overspend in joint relates to a recharge
still to be made for a part funded post

Head of Housing -62 0 0

Residual budget held following a previous
restructure. A portion of this has been
utilised in recent structure changes, the
remainder has been offered as a saving.

Environmental Health - Housing 29 -9 -58

Increased income from Fixed Penalty
Notices in both councils, delays in the
delive
[...]
ojected void
position in Adur, In Worthing the
movement relates to a duplication in
income in the previous forecast

Admin Buildings 333 24 14
Planned Maintenance budget for Joint
buildings

Development Management -71 -23 -19
Posts kept vacant to help reduce the
Council's overspend

Planning Policy -139 -22 -55
Posts kept vacant to help reduce the
Council's overspend

94



95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Housing Strategy, Housing Register and Nominations Policy
	7 Organisational Design Programme
	8 3rd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

The Shoreham Centre, QEII Room 
 

12 March 2024 
 

Councillor Neil Parkin (Chair) 
Councillor Angus Dunn (Vice-Chair) 

 
Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

 
Carson Albury 
Kevin Boram 
Emma Evans 
Steve Neocleous 
 

Dr Beccy Cooper 
Carl Walker 
Sophie Cox 
Emma Taylor-Beal 
John Turley 
Vicki Wells 
 

Absent 
 
  
 
Councillor Caroline Baxter, Councillor Rita Garner and Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
 
 
[As agreed by the Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) in June 2022, the same number of 
Cabinet Members from each council would be present at each JSC meeting to ensure 
equality of voting] 
  
JSC/42/23-24   Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest.    
  
  
JSC/43/23-24   Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 8 
February 2024, be approved as the correct record 
  
JSC/44/23-24   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
JSC/45/23-24   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre submitted questions from Members. 
  
JSC/46/23-24   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 



 
2 

There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
  
JSC/47/23-24   Housing Strategy, Housing Register and Nominations Policy 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Housing Wellbeing, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed 
copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
  
The report before Members provided an update for both councils on the progress made 
against the Housing Strategy 2020-2024. Provided a summary of the Homelessness & 
Rough Sleeping assessment, and requested an extension to the housing and 
homelessness strategies (Housing Strategy 2020-2023, Temporary Accommodation  
placement & Procurement Policy, Community Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2017-
2022)  The report further asked Members to approve updates to the respective Choice 
Based Lettings Policies detailed in section 4.  
  
Members supported the approach taken by officers and noted the unprecedented 
pressure on Housing.  
  
Decision 
  

1.    That the following strategies and policies be extended until the end of 2024 
  

a)    Housing Strategy 2020-2023 
b)    Temporary Accommodation Placement and Procurement Policy 
c)    Community Homelessness Strategy 

  
2.    That the progress and plans underway to tackle homelessness and rough sleeping 

contained within the report be noted. 
  

3.    That changes to the respective Councils Choice Based Lettings Policies be 
approved.  

  
4.    That Minor changes to be delegated to the Director of Housing and Communities 

in consultation with the respective Cabinet Members (Cabinet Member for Adur 
Homes and Customer Services and Cabinet Member for Housing and Citizen 
Services for Worthing) and wider approval for more significant changes detailed in 
section 4 

  
  
  
Call In: The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 21 March 2024 
  
JSC/48/23-24   Organisational Design Programme 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Assistant Director for People and Change, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7 
  
This report updated the Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) on the reporting and 
governance for the Organisational Design programme. Members were told that 
subsequent updates will be brought to the JSC at regular intervals.  



 
3 

  
Members supported the approach being taken by officers and recognised the need for 
rapid change. Members explored measures to improve staff resilience and the range of 
support that would be available to staff during the process.  
  
Decision   
  

1.    That the scope of the programme, the development of the operating models and 
roadmaps for the initial first group of areas of focus and delegate decisions on the 
delivery of the programme to the Chief Executive be noted and agreed.  

  
2.    That the reporting format for the tracking of the delivery of the programme be 

agreed. 
  
  
  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 21 March 2024 
  
JSC/49/23-24   3rd Quarter Revenue Monitoring Report 2023/24 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for sustainability and Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8 
  
The report updated the Joint Strategic Committee with the latest expenditure and income 
projections for both Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council for the financial 
year 2023/24, compared to the Revenue Budget approved by both councils in February. 
Whilst the 'spend to date' would be the position as at the 30th December 2023, the 
forecast outturn position will reflect the latest information available to ensure an up-to-
date forecast is presented.  
  
The outturn projection for the 2023/24 financial year for the Worthing Borough Council 
General Fund was a net overspend after reserve transfers of £1.657m and for the Adur 
District Council General Fund a net underspend after reserve transfers of £299k. A 
breakdown was set out in section 5.1 of the report.  
  
The position had been achieved as a result of a very significant in-year spend controls 
and savings process, However the savings achieved had been largely counteracted by 
significant emerging pressures.  
  
Decision   
  

1.    That the report and projected outturn position for Worthing Borough Council 
against the approved revenue budgets and proposed use of reserves be noted 
(Appendix 2b). 

  
2.    That the report and projected outturn position for Adur District Council against the 

approved revenue budgets and proposed use of reserves be noted (Appendix 3b).  
  
  



 
4 

Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on 21 March 2024 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.10 pm, it having commenced at 
7.20 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


